LSU HEALTH CARE SERVICES DIVISION BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA

POLICY NUMBER: 0520-20

CATEGORY: Administrative Services

CONTENT: LSU HCSD Corporate Liability LaCarte Purchasing Policy

APPLICABILITY: All LSU HCSD Offices and Facilities

EFFECTIVE DATE: October 27, 2009
REVIEWED: September 29, 2010
REVIEWED/REVISED: March 29, 2012
REVIEWED/REVISED: May 25, 2012
February 28, 2014

February 28, 2014 August 28, 2014 September 1, 2015 February 16, 2017

REVIEWED: February 16, 2017 REVIEWED/REVISED: November 3, 2020

INQUIRIES TO: Lanette Buie, Deputy CEO

LSU Health Care Services Division, Suite 1109B

Post Office Box 91308

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-1308

Telephone (225) 354.7012 Facsimile (225) 354.4953

Note: Approval signatures/titles are on the last page

LSU Health Care Services Division LaCarte Procurement Card and CBA Policy

I. PURPOSE

To provide guidelines for the use of the LaCarte Purchasing Card and to insure the card is administered, maintained, used, reconciled and paid in accordance with Louisiana Executive Order 6,

http://www.doa.louisiana.gov/osp/legalinfo/docs/bj2010-16.pdf

Division of Administration Policy (PPM 49),

http://www.doa.louisiana.gov/osp/travel/lacartepcard.htm

State purchasing rules, regulations, guidelines and subsequent addendum, revisions to same.

II. IMPLEMENTATION

This policy and subsequent revisions to this policy shall become effective upon approval of the HCSD Chief Operations Officer.

III. STATEMENT OF POLICY:

The Louisiana Purchasing Card, LaCarte is a tool used by agency approved employees to purchase items with the convenience of a credit card.

Note: Any reference herein to Health Care Services Division (HCSD) also applies and pertains to Lallie Kemp Medical Center (LKMC)

A. PROGRAM

1. POLICY STATEMENT

This LSU HCSD policy covers "LaCarte," the State of Louisiana's Corporate Liability P-Card Program and establishes minimum standards for possession and use to insure compliance. The P-Card is a tool used to assist in the management of purchasing, payment and accounting. The P-Card is a Visa card issued by Bank of America (BOA) for the State of Louisiana. This card will enable LSU HCSD employees to purchase items with the convenience of a credit card, while providing management with a means of maintaining control over those purchases. The use of this card will improve efficiency and effectiveness by reducing costs associated with processing purchases and payments and will allow for the receipt of goods on a timely basis.

2. CONDITIONS OF PARTICIPATION

LSU HCSD, as a condition of participation in the State Corporate Liability P-Card/CBA Program, shall abide by the terms of the State of Louisiana Corporate Liability "LaCarte" Purchasing Card and CBA Policy dated July 1, 2018 unless a "Request for Exception" form is submitted and approved by the Office of State Purchasing and Travel.

3. LSU HCSD RESPONSIBILITY

LSU HCSD is responsible for developing policies documenting all internal procedures and ensuring that they are in accordance with the guidelines of the Corporate Liability P-Card/CBA Policy including a definition of split purchasing along with a statement that a single purchase shall not be artificially divided to avoid the SPL or procurement procedures. Policies should be updated as necessary with changes/additions which may occur in the Agency's internal procedures and/or State's Corporate "LaCarte" Purchasing Card Policy including updating of MCC Codes, as necessary, when provided by the Office of State Purchasing and Travel and Bank of America.

4. PROCESS FOR HANDLING APPROVAL PROCESS OF TRANSACTIONS DURING ABSENCE OF CARDHOLDER'S APPROVER

An additional approver will be set up in LaCarte, to act as back up in case of an extended absence, for the Card Holder(s).

5. DISCIPLINARY ACTION FOR PROVEN FRAUD PURCHASES

An employee suspected of having misused the P-Card/CBA with the intent to defraud LSU HCSD, the state will be subjected to an investigation. Should the investigation result in findings which show the actions of the LSU HCSD employee have caused impairment to LSU HCSD, state service, and should those findings be sufficient to support such action, the LSU HCSD employee will be subject to disciplinary action. The nature of the disciplinary action will be at the discretion of the LSU HCSD Chief Operations Officer, his or her designee and will be based on the investigation findings and the record of the employee. Any such investigation and ensuing action shall be reported to LSU HCSD COO, the LSU HCSD Compliance Committee, Legislative Auditor, the Office of Inspector General and the Director of Office of State Purchasing and Travel.

FRAUD PURCHASE is defined as any use of the P-Card/CBA which is determined to be an intentional attempt to defraud LSU HCSD, the state for personal gain or for the personal gain of others.

Document Metadata

0520-20 LaCarte Procurement Card **Document Name:** Policy.docx **Policy Number:** 0520 **Original Location:** /LSU Health/HCSD/0500 -Administrative Services Created on: 10/27/2009 Published on: 01/25/2021 11/03/2020 Last Review on: Next Review on: 11/03/2021 Effective on: 07/29/2019 Creator: Dendy, Rhonda E. Admin Support Contracts Specialist Committee / Policy Team: Main Policy Team Owner/SME: Dendy, Rhonda E. Admin Support Contracts Specialist Manager: Buie, Lanette Chief Operations Officer Author(s): Dendy, Rhonda E. Admin Support Contracts Specialist Wicker, Claire M. PROJECT COORDINATOR Approver(s): Buie, Lanette Chief Operations Officer

Dendy, Rhonda E.

Admin Support Contracts Specialist

Publisher: Wicker, Claire M.

PROJECT COORDINATOR

Summary of Changes/Updates:

Reduce HCSD Policy to reflect that we follow the State Policy and Change approval by the HCSD COO

Digital Signatures:

Currently Signed

Approver:

Dendy, Rhonda E.

Admin Support Contracts Specialist

01/07/2021

Rhorda Dandy

Lante Buie

Approver:

Buie, Lanette

Chief Operations Officer

01/25/2021